STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1996 No. 140 (S.12)

COURT OF SESSION, SCOTLAND

Act of Sederunt (Civil Evidence (Family Mediation)) 1996

Made	-	-	-	-		25th January 1996
Coming i	nto f	orce		-	-	14th February 1996

The Lords of Council and Session, under and by virtue of the powers conferred on them by section 1(4)(a) of the Civil Evidence (Family Mediation) (Scotland) Act 1995(1) and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, do hereby enact and declare:

Citation and commencement

1.—(1) This Act of Sederunt may be cited as the Act of Sederunt (Civil Evidence (Family Mediation)) 1996 and shall come into force on 14th February 1996.

(2) This Act of Sederunt shall be inserted in the Books of Sederunt.

Form of certificate of approval of organisation

2. A certificate of approval granted by the Lord President of the Court of Session under section 1 of the Civil Evidence (Family Mediation) (Scotland) Act 1995 for the purposes of subsection (2) of that section shall be in the form prescribed in the Schedule to this Act of Sederunt.

Edinburgh, 25th January 1996 Hope of Craighead Lord President, I.P.D.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2

FORM

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL UNDER SECTION 1(2) OF THE CIVIL EVIDENCE (FAMILY MEDIATION) (SCOTLAND) ACT 1995

In terms of section 1 of the Civil Evidence (Family Mediation) (Scotland) Act 1995, I hereby approve the following organisation for the purposes of that Act:-

(name and address of organisation).

This certificate is valid until (date to be inserted) but may be withdrawn by me at any time.

Lord President of the Court of Session

Date

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Act of Sederunt)

This Act of Sederunt provides the form of certificate of approval granted by the Lord President of the Court of Session to organisations under subsection (4) of section 1, for the purposes of subsection (2) of that section, of the Civil Evidence (Family Mediation) (Scotland) Act 1995.